WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS Sections 457.420 through 457.450, the Issuer is 

authorized to issue tax increment indebtedness for projects approved in the Plan and located 

within the Urban Renewal Area. 

WHEREAS, the Plan establishes a maximum indebtedness of One Hundred Thirty 

Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($130,100,000) to carry out the goals and objectives of 

the Plan, of which $16,711,532 of indebtedness has been incurred and $14,016,221 remains 

outstanding. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 08-03 dated June 18, 2008, as supplemented by 

Resolution No. 08-05 dated July 16, 2008, (collectively, the “Series 2008A Bonds Resolutions”),